Carrying Amount

2009

$
2008

$
 2009

$
2008

$

Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities (2,789,986) (2,473,066)  (78,342) (125,349)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 197,304 1,925,113  2,979 817
Financial liabilities (2,939,603) (2,500,000)  - -
 (2,742,299) (574,887)  2,979 817

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The consolidated entity does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss.  Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or
loss by the amounts shown below.  The reasonable change has been calculated on the basis of historical changes in
interest rates. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.  The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2008.

Consolidated

 Profit or loss  Equity

30 June 2009

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

 100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

Variable rate instruments (27,423) 27,423  (27,423) 27,423)

 Profit or loss  Equity

30 June 2008

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

 100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

Variable rate instruments (5,749) 5,749  - -

Company

 Profit or loss  Equity

30 June 2009

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

 100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

Variable rate instruments (29) 29  - -

 Profit or loss  Equity

30 June 2008

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

 100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

Variable rate instruments (8) 8  - -

The disclosure is shown before the application of any tax effect.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

49

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  ( c o n t ’ d )
f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  3 0  J u n e  2 0 0 9

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURE (cont’d)

Fair value of financial instruments

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities are determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models